A

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

Delegated Decisions of the Board
Member, Finance and Efficiency

Date: Thursday 29 March 2012

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Town Hall, Oxford

For any further information please contact:
William Reed, Democratic Services Manager
Telephone: 01865 252230

Email: wreed@oxford.gov.uk




Delegated Decisions of the Board Member, Finance
and Efficiency

Board Member Portfolio

Councillor Ed Turner Finance and Efficiency

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-

- Viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

- Downloaded from our website

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.




AGENDA

PART ONE
PUBLIC BUSINESS

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Guidance on personal and personal prejudicial interests is attached to
these agenda pages.

PUBLIC ADDRESSES

Members of the public may, if the Board Member agrees, ask a
question of the Board Member on any item for decision on this agenda
(other than on the minutes). The full text of any question must be
notified to the Head of Law and Governance by no later than 9.30 am
two clear working days before the meeting. Questions by the public
will be taken as read and, at the Board Member’s discretion,
responded to either orally or in writing at the meeting. No
supplementary question or questioning will be permitted.

The total time permitted for this item will be 15 minutes.
COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES

City Councillors may, at the Board Member’s discretion, ask a question
or address the Board Member on an item for decision on the agenda
(other than on the minutes). The full text of any question and the
nature of any address must be notified to the Head of Law and
Governance by no later than 9.30 am two clear working days before
the meeting. Questions by councillors will be taken as read and, at the
Board Member’s discretion, responded to either orally or in writing at
the meeting. No supplementary question or questioning will be
permitted. If an address is made, the Board member will either
respond or have regard to the points raised in reaching her or his
decision. If the address is by the Chair of a Scrutiny Committee or her
or his nominee then the Board member will be required to say as part
of their decision whether they accept the Scrutiny recommendations
made.

ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN - CONSULTATION
Lead Member: Councillor Turner

This report presents a draft Asset Management Plan for 2011-2014 for

Pages



consultation and recommends its release for that purpose. A report
from the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee and from
Councillors Fooks and Van Nooijen on behalf of the Scrutiny
Committee are also attached and the Single Member must have
regard to the views of Scrutiny in reaching a decision on the Plan.

MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION

If the Board member wishes to exclude the press and the public from
the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt
from publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Board
member to pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of
Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds
that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule I2A of the
Local Government Act 1972.

The Board member may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.




DECLA
[...]
he meeting once you have made your representations and before any debate starts.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

To: Delegated Decisions of the Board Member, Finance and
Efficiency

Date: 29 March 2012

Report of: Head of Corporate Assets

Title of Report: CONSULTATION DRAFT - ASSET MANAGEMENT
PLAN 2011-14

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To obtain approval by Single Member Decision to the
release of the Consultation Draft of the Asset
Management Plan 2011-14.

Key decision: Yes

Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner

Report approved by:

Finance: Nigel Kennedy
Legal: Jeremy Thomas
Policy Framework: Linked to all Corporate Priorities

Recommendation(s): The Member is asked to:

1. Approve the release of the Consultation Draft of the Asset Management
Plan 2011-14 for consultation.

Asset Management Plan 2011-14 — Consultation Draft

1.1 The new Asset Management Plan (AMP), when approved will supersede the
existing plan, which was approved by the Council in January 2010.

1.2  The main purpose of this plan is to set out the Council’s objectives, priorities,
programme and performance for its land and buildings. It also:

e provides a clear statement of policy direction for stakeholders;
¢ identifies to the public the way the Council will manage its land and
buildings in the short and medium term.

1.3  Following approval of the Consultation Draft of the AMP, this document will be
released for extensive consultation internally with Executive Officers and fellow

1



Heads of Service. This will be followed up by external consultation to selected
external partners including the County Council, PCT, Police, NHS Trusts,
Voluntary/Third Sector and the Housing Developers Forum.

1.4  The working draft of the AMP 2011-14 has been examined by Value and
Performance Scrutiny Committee (VAPSC) who will be further examining the
Consultation Draft when released.

1.5 Itis proposed that a period of 2 months is allocated for consultati
[...]
nts. Thirdly, a pressed rent not only reduces the

income receivable but also damages the undeflying,asset value base of the Council, and
the performance analysis and understarfting %

9.2 The Council’s policy is therefore to Iet&x on proper commercial lease terms and
s

open market rents on an “arms len nd where appropriate, to replace the

hidden rental subsidy with an v bsidy, with appropriate fully offsetting
adjustments to budgets. Tdhis al ke the Council’s overall support to the voluntary
sector as a whole more visible,a nsparent.

10.0 Environmental Impa

10.1 The Council s
with a commi

and occupy property in an environmentally responsible way
reduce carbon emissions.

10.2 Newb uld aim to achieve a Building Research Establishment Environmental
ent Method (BREEAM) assessment of at least “Very Good and ideally

, Subject to commercial considerations of capital and life cycle cost. All new

ies for new build and retrofit will be considered and where possible prioritised

GF and HRA assets.

10.3 Where buildings are directly managed by the Council all property services i.e. repair and
maintenance activity will have due regard to environmental and sustainability
considerations and life cycle costing in the design, specification and implementation.

5753



Appendices

11.0 Restrictive Covenants/Competition

11.1  The Council will not seek to breach covenants placed by third parties on its land where
still enforceable but will seek to negotiate its modification or removal where appropriate to
do so.

11.2 In relation to covenants the Council has imposed, it will seek to enforce such covenants
or where no longer required seek payment for its release or partial release where lawful

to do so.
M use
im of

11.3 In accordance with its Letting/Tenant Mix strategy, the Council will seek to
of premises, where it is deemed that such a competing use would be to t

an existing tenant or the Council’s adjacent land ownerships, or detrim 0
community or economic prosperity of
[...]
the Council’'s Asset Management Framework
to date and preparations and proposals for the refresh of this
document.

2. At the December meeting the Committee considered the 2009/11
Asset Management Plan and a “where we are now” report from
officers. At this committee a two recommendations were made to the
Executive Board.

3. Following a look at the 2009/11 plan, the February meeting
considered the refreshed plan and officers attended the meeting to
answer any questions. As this was a rather large document to be
considered by a 12 member committee it was decided to make two
specific recommendations and refer the plan to a one off Panel
consisting of Councillor Van Nooijen and Fooks. The Panel would
scrutinise the document further and make more detailed comments
directly to the Board Member. The report of the Panel is attached as
an appendix to this report.

Conclusions and Recommendations

4. The Committee commented thanked officers for explaining the
themes of the document and its structure.

The committee would like to present 2 recommendations arising from
discussions as follows

Recommendation 1

For asset management objective number 5 to be reworded to insert
the words “Council’s wider corporate plan and policies” so that it
reads “Objective 5 - We want our General Fund investment property
to make the greatest possible financial contribution to the Council
within the context of the Council’s wider corporate plan, good
estates management and good investment management, thereby
protecting and where possible, enhancing, asset value.

Recommendation 2
Further targets, even if just aspirational, were required for the
number of operational assets the council wanted to re-classify from

being satisfactory or poor to good during the life of the plan.

Appendix 1: Comments and recommendations from Councillors Fooks and
Van Nooijen

68



Name and contact details of author:-

Alec Dubberley on behalf of the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee
Democratic Services Officer

Law and Governance
Tel: 01865 252402

List of background papers:
Version number: 1

69




This page is intentionally left blank

70



Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee

Report of panel to consider consultation draft of the Asset Management

Plan 2011-14

Further to resolution 40.2 of the meeting of the VAP Scrutiny Committee held on 28
February 2012, Jean Fooks and Oscar Van Nooijen met on 17 March 2012 to
examine the content of the consultation draft in detail.

The following recommendations are presented by Clirs Fooks and Van Nooijen on
behalf of the scrutiny committee to the Deputy Leader ahead of his Single Member
Decision on the content of the consultation draft. Please note that the final
recommendation (19) simply consists of a number of typographical or clarificatory
points. All page references relate to the version of the consultation draft which was
reported to the scrutiny committee meeting on 28 February.

1.

The retrospective discussion of prior year achievements on pp. 7-12
obfuscates the introduction to the strategy paper, and should be deleted or
moved to the covering report.

The asset management objectives should be re-ordered and re-worded for

clarity:
(i)
(ii)

(iii)

(v)

(vi)

Objective 6 should become Objective 3, with subsequent
objectives renumbered,

Objective 2 should be re-worded so that it reads ‘We want all
of our property (General Fund and Housing Revenue Account)
to be well-managed giving value for money’;

Objective 4, renumbered as Obj 5, could read ' During the
period covered by this plan we only want to own and/or occupy
the minimum amount of operational property that is needed to
fulfil the objectives of the services we provide, in the context of
the corporate plan

Objective 5 , renumbered as Obj 6, could read 'We want our
General Fund investment property to make the greatest
possible financial contribution to the Council within the context
of good estates management and good investment
management, thereby prote
[...]
ts in
either of classes 4.1 or 4.10. There is also no direct mention of parks.

The statement in section 4.2 (p. 20) as to the likely content of the Green
Spaces Strategy in respect of specific per capita ratios for allotment provision
should be deleted, as there is no reason to duplicate the content of one
strategy in another.

The sole action point in section 4.4 (p. 21) refers to activity in ‘early 2012’: this
should be updated or deleted before publication of the consultation draft.

In section 4.5 (p. 22) the sentence ‘These leases will be between one to three
years, but will not have guarantee (sic) future security of tenure’ should be
deleted.

The principal text of section 4.7 (p. 23) should be reworded to read ‘The
Covered Market is one of the most important assets within the Council’s
investment property portfolio. Despite its notional high value in property
investment terms, the Council is committed to maintaining ownership of this
asset in perpetuity because of its historic and future significance to the wider
city community and its contribution to the offering for tourists and other
visitors. The Council has adopted a Leasing Strategy for the market, which
provides...’

Section 11.2 of appendix 3 (p. 58) should be re-worded to read ‘In relation to
covenants the Council has imposed, it will seek to enforce such covenants
where it is rational, sensible and proportional to do so, or, where no longer
required, seek reasonable payment for its release or partial release where
lawful to do so.’

12



17. Section 17.0 of appendix 3 (p. 60) should be re-worded to read ‘Where the
Council implements Rent Reviews and Lease Renewals, it will seek to
establish the highest market rental value supported by comparable evidence,
to preserve the capital value and income flow of the portfolio, subject to other
relevant requirements of the Asset Management Strategy.’

18.

19.

The meaning of Section 19.0 of appendix 3 (p. 60) is unclear and appears to
cut across the responsibilities of the Neighbourhoods and Communities team
of Community Housing. It is recommended that it should be deleted in its

entirety.

The following typographical errors and apparent errors of detail should be

amended:

i)

vi)

vii)

viii)

Xi)

xii)

the word ‘principal’ should be spelled correctly throughout the
document, when its meaning is distinct from the word
‘principle’;

Section 2.2.3, p. 12, should read ‘was £466m’ not ‘is £466m’;

Section 2.2.3, p. 13, delete ‘balanced against’ and replace by
‘offset by’;

Section 2.2.3, p. 13, insert correct date for the 2009-10 ‘value
at’ column;

Section 2.2.3, p.13, add a footnote to explain the value
change of the HRA,;

Section 3.1.i, p. 16, update the first bullet point in line with
the new corporate carbon target;

Page 16 - Community Groups etc - spell 'pavilions'
correctly

Section 3.3.1, p. 17, punctuate ‘Council’s’ correctly,
replace ‘seeks’ with ‘aims’ for consistency, delete ‘In
summary’ and insert a date for achieving the targets;

Section 3.3.2, p. 18, the table format is unhelpful as the
information presented is simply a list;

Section 4.0, p. 19, delete the organogram, which is misleading
because it suggests that Supplemental Policy Objectives and
Benchmarked Performance Measurement data carry the
same weight as the Asset Management Objectives;

Section 4.3, p. 21, delete the historic reference to St Clement’s
car park, on which a disposal decision was made some
years ago;

Appendix 1, p. 41, insert a date for the last return to CIPFA.

73



Clir Jean Fooks & Clir Oscar Van Nooijen
on behalf of the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee
17 March 2012

74



	Agenda
	4 Asset Management Plan - Consultation
	Asset Management Plan 2011-2014 consultation draft
	Asset Management Scrutiny Report
	Asset Management Plan Scrutiny Report Annex




Minutes of the meeting


DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE BOARD MEMBER, 
FINANCE AND EFFICIENCY 

 
Thursday 29 March 2012 

 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillor Turner. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: William Reed (Law and Governance) and Richard 
Hawkes (Corporate Asset Manager) 
 
 
48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor McCready attended to ask a question (minute 50 refers).  Councillor 
McCready declared a personal prejudicial interest in the subject of the meeting 
(minute 51 refers) because he lived in a property on the Sunnymead estate that 
was subject to a covenant in favour of the Council (Section 11 of Appendix 3 to 
the report refers).  After Councillor McCready asked his question and received a 
reply he left the meeting and took no further part in it. 
 
 
49. PUBLIC ADDRESSES 
 
Mr Mark Pitt submitted a question to the Board Member which, although 
received after the deadline for public questions, the Board Member agreed to 
take.  Mr Pitt did not attend the meeting.  Mr Pitt’s question, in summary, 
concerned the retention of ownership and safeguarding of the barn at Bury 
Knowle Park (and other assets, for example Cheney Barn) that should be put to 
community use either by the Council or, if disposed of, by the acquiring 
organisation.   
 
The Board Member replied by saying that Mr Pitt’s comments would be 
considered when all comments as a result of the consultation were considered. 
 
 
50. COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES 
 
Councillor McCready asked a question of the Board Member concerning 
covenants imposed by the Council.  He referred in this regard to Section 11 of 
Appendix 3 to the Plan and to recommendation 16 of the scrutiny panel’s 
recommendations.  Councillor McCready elaborated on his question but, as 
submitted, it read as follows:- 
 
"Recommendation 16 of the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee's panel 
on the Asset Management Plan 2011-14 proposes that the City's enforcement of 
covenants should be proportional.  Do you consider that it would make the policy 
clearer if it stated to what the enforcement should be proportional, such that 
paragraph 11.2 of appendix 3 read:  In relation to covenants the Council has 
imposed, it will enforce such covenants where it is reasonable to do so, and, 
where the Council grants a release or partial release from a covenant, it will 
charge a reasonable payment proportionate to the administrative burden of 
issuing the release and proportionate to any injury the Council may suffer to its 
legitimate interests as a result of actions made permissible by the release.“ “ 
 



 

The Board Member replied by saying that he had some sympathy with Councillor 
McCready’s points and that they would be considered when all comments as a 
result of the consultation were considered. 
 
Councillor McCready then left the meeting. 
 
 
51. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN - CONSULTATION 
 
The Head of Corporate Assets submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended).  The Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee also submitted a 
report and so did Councillors Fooks and Van Nooijen who, as a panel had 
considered the Asset Management consultation draft in detail. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

(1) To approve the Asset Management Consultation draft 2011-14 for 
consultation subject to the typographical corrections and other matters 
set out in paragraph 19 of the scrutiny panel’s report: 

 
(2) Not to agree the recommendation in paragraph 1 of the scrutiny panel’s 

report because the retrospective discussion of previous years 
achievements was not felt to affect clarity; 

 
(3) To defer consideration of the scrutiny panel’s remaining 

recommendations and to consider them with all other comments after the 
consultation period had ended, and to note that the two panel members 
would meet with the Head of Corporate Assets to go through the 
recommendations; 

 
(4) On the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations:- 

 
(a)  That recommendation 1 be agreed and the change be made to the 

consultation draft before it was issued for consultation; 
 

(b) On recommendation 2, that during the consultation period the Head 
of Corporate Assets should consider appropriate targets; 

 
(5) To note that the consultation period would last about three months.  

 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.26 pm 


